# OF \$590.00 4313954

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM434136

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Leader Ventures, LLC		10/20/2014	Limited Liability Company:

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CollabNet, Inc.	
Street Address:	4000 Shoreline Court, Suite 300	
City:	South San Francisco	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94080	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 23**

Registration Number:	4313954				
1	1010001	CLOUDFORGE			
Registration Number:	4313955	CLOUDFORGE			
Registration Number:	4127903	CODESION			
Registration Number:	3934874	TEAMFORGE			
Registration Number:	3934875	TEAMFORGE			
Registration Number:	3560943	DANUBE			
Registration Number:	3825596	COLLABXCHANGE			
Registration Number:	3425969	SCRUMWORKS			
Registration Number:	3411557	COLLABNET			
Registration Number:	3411554	COLLABNET			
Registration Number:	3411555	COLLABNET			
Registration Number:	3411556	COLLABNET			
Registration Number:	3351694	OPENCOLLABNET			
Registration Number:	3351636	OPENCOLLABNET			
Registration Number:	3351637	OPENCOLLABNET			
Registration Number:	3351639	OPENCOLLABNET			
Registration Number:	3271966	SUBVERSION			
Registration Number:	3267851	SUBVERSION			
Registration Number:	3215006	COLLABNET			

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3018374	SOFTWARE CONSERVANCY	
Registration Number:	2591636	COLLABNET	
Serial Number:	77411924	COLLABXCHANGE	
Serial Number:	77411932	COLLABXCHANGE	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** jridout@collab.net

Correspondent Name: Josh Ridout

Address Line 1: 4000 Shoreline Court, Suite 300

Address Line 4: South San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94080

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Josh Ridout

/josh ridout/

DATE SIGNED:

07/07/2017

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=LV tm Release#page1.tif source=LV tm Release#page2.tif source=LV tm Release#page3.tif

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

October 20, 2014

WHEREAS, COLLABNET, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor"), granted a security interest in favor of LEADER VENTURES, LLC, as Agent (in such capacity, the "Assignee"), and a lien upon certain trademarks and trademark applications pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of July 16, 2010, made by and among Grantor and the Assignee (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 20, 2010 at Reel 4245, Frame 0866; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested and Assignee has agreed to release and reassign to Grantor its interest in the trademarks and trademark applications identified in <u>Schedule A</u> hereto and made a part hereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignee, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties (as defined in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement referred to above) hereby:

- 1. Releases, terminates and discharges all liens in those trademarks and trademark applications identified in <u>Schedule A</u> hereto, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied of any kind.
- 2. Authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Trademarks at the United States Patent and Trademark Office note and record the existence of the release hereby given.
- 3. Agrees that it shall, at the Grantor's sole cost and expense and at any of the Grantor's reasonable request, execute, acknowledge and deliver to the Grantor all further releases and other documents, and take all other actions necessary or reasonably desirable for the release of such security interest.

THIS RELEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignee has caused this Release of Security Interest in United States Trademarks to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date above first written.

LEADER VENTURES, LLC, as Agent

By: Name Dob

Title:

SIGNATURE PAGE TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

SCHEDULE A
TO
RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

Registered Owner	Trademark	Country	Serial/Registration No.	Registration Date
CollabNet, Inc.	SCRUMWORKS	US	77257489	5/13/08
CollabNet, Inc.	COLLABXCHANGE	US	77411932	3/3/08
CollabNet, Inc.	COLLABXCHANGE	US	77411924	3/3/08
CollabNet, Inc.	COLLABXCHANGE	US	77411927	3/3/08
CollabNet, Inc.	TEAMFORGE	US	77625071	12/2/08
CollabNet, Inc.	TEAMFORGE	US	77625072	12/2/08
CollabNet, Inc.	COLLABNET	US	2591636	7/9/02
CollabNet, Inc.	SOFTWARE CONSERVANCY	US	3018374	11/22/02
CollabNet, Inc.	COLLABNET	US	3215006	3/6/07
CollabNet, Inc.	SUBVERSION	US	3267851	7/24/07
CollabNet, Inc.	SUBVERSION	US	3271966	7/31/07
CollabNet, Inc.	OPENCOLLABNET	US	3351636	12/11/07
CollabNet, Inc.	OPENCOLLABNET	US	3351637	12/11/07
CollabNet, Inc.	OPENCOLLABNET	US	3351639	12/11/07
CollabNet, Inc.	OPENCOLLABNET	US	3351694	12/11/07
CollabNet, Inc.	COLLABNET	US	3411554	4/15/08
CollabNet, Inc.	COLLABNET	US	3411555	4/15/08
CollabNet, Inc.	COLLABNET	US	3411556	4/15/08
CollabNet, Inc.	COLLABNET	US	3411557	4/15/08
CollabNet, Inc.	DANUBE	US	3560943	1/13/09

1755827.1

**RECORDED: 07/07/2017**